



MAAP2009-P-0827-02

{F44592AF-54B0-49C6-A355-E3E5CC805053}

{107641}{30-090723:121820}{071709}

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT

DOCKET No. 2009-P-0827

PETER K. FREI
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

TOWN CLERK, PLANNING BOARD and
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE
TOWN OF HOLLAND, et al
Defendants/Appellees

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

The Defendants/Appellees

Town Clerk, Planning
Board and Zoning Board
of Appeals of the Town
of Holland, et al,
By their attorney,

Carl Johnson,
Kimberly Johnson,
Brian John and
Amy Johnson,
By their attorney,

Tani E. Sapirstein, Esq.
BBO No. 236850
Sapirstein & Sapirstein, P.C.
1350 Main Street, 12th Floor
Springfield, MA 01103
Tel. (413) 827-7500
Fax (413) 827-7797

Joseph R. White, Esq.
BBO No. 525440
3 Converse St., Ste. 104
Palmer, MA 01069
Tel. (413) 283-8341
Fax (413) 289-1983

Albert West and
Renee Thibault,
By their attorney,

Patricia L. Davidson, Esq.
BBO No. 556647
Mirick, O'Connell, DeMallie
& Lougee, LLP
100 Front Street
Worcester, MA 01608
Tel. (508) 791-8500
Fax (508) 791-8502

Dated: July 17, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT FREI LACKS STANDING BECAUSE HE CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT HE IS AN AGGRIEVED PARTY	5
A. Standing Is A Jurisdictional Prerequisite Under Mass. Gen. Laws c. 40A, §17	5
B. Only An "Aggrieved Party" Has Standing To Challenge Any ZBA Action	6
C. Frei Has Not Suffered, Or Even Alleged, A Violation Of A Cognizable Legal Right	7
D. Political Gripes Or Even General Zoning Concerns Do Not Confer Standing	10
II. FREI FAILED TO COMPLY WITH MANDATORY APPEAL PROCEDURES	12
A. Frei Failed To Timely Appeal The Issuance Of The Permits	12
B. Frei Did Not Properly File His Petitions For Appeal	13

C.	Frei Failed To Properly File His Cause Of Action In Superior Court	14
----	--	----

	CONCLUSION	17
--	------------	----

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Barvenik v. Aldermen of Newton,</u> 33 Mass. App. Ct. 129 (1992)	5, 9, 10, 11
<u>Bell v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Gloucester,</u> 429 Mass. 551 (1999)	8
<u>Bingham v. City Council of Fitchburg,</u> 52 Mass. App. Ct. 566 (2001)	16
<u>Bonfatti v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Holliston,</u> 48 Mass. App. Ct. 46 (1999)	16
<u>Calnan v. Planning B. of Lynn,</u> 63 Mass. App. Ct. 384 (2005)	16
<u>Cappuccio v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Spencer,</u> 398 Mass. 304 (1986)	16
<u>Circle Lounge and Grille, Inc., v. Bd. of Appeals of Boston,</u> 324 Mass. 427 (1949)	9
<u>Costello v. Board of Appeals of Lexington,</u> 3 Mass. App. Ct. 441 (1975)	16
<u>Denneny v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Seekonk,</u> 59 Mass. App. Ct. 208 (2003)	7, 10
<u>Green v. Board of Appeals of Provincetown,</u> 404 Mass. 571 (1989)	5
<u>Harvard Square Defense Fund, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Cambridge,</u> 27 Mass. App. Ct. 491 (1989)	8, 11
<u>Iodice v. Newton,</u> 397 Mass. 329 (1986)	15

<u>Marashlian v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Newburyport</u> , 421 Mass. 719 (1996)	7, 8, 9
<u>Marotta v. Board of Appeals of Revere</u> , 336 Mass. 199 (1957)	10
<u>Murphy v. Planning Board of Hopkinton</u> , 70 Mass. App. Ct. 385 (2007)	14
<u>Pierce v. Board of Appeals of Carver</u> , 369 Mass. 804 (1976)	16
<u>Rattner v. Planning Bd. of W. Tisbury</u> , 45 Mass. App. Ct. 8 (1998)	5
<u>Waltham Motor Inn, Inc. v. LaCava</u> , 3 Mass. App. Ct. 210 (1975)	11
<u>Watros v. Greater Lynn Mental Health & Retardation Assn.</u> , 421 Mass. 106 (1995)	5
<u>Wells v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Billerica</u> , 68 Mass. App. Ct. 726 (2007)	8

STATUTES

Mass. Gen. Laws c. 40A, § 7	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 40A, § 8	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 40A, § 15	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 40A, § 17	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2
